financial statements of the combined company after the merger will reflect the financial results of Genesis Microchip on a historical basis after
giving effect to the exchange ratio to historical share-related data, and will include the results of operations of Pixelworks from the effective date
of the merger.

The historical and pro forma data is presented on the basis of a March 31 year-end, which is the year-end of Genesis Microchip. Pixelworks
reports its results of operations on the basis of a December 31 year-end. As such, the historical data for Pixelworks for the year ended March 31,
2002 was derived by combining the unaudited quarterly results for the quarters ended March 31, 2002, December 31, 2001, September 30, 2001
and June 30, 2001. The historical data for Pixelworks for the nine months ended December 31, 2002 was derived by combining the unaudited
quarterly results for the quarters ended December 31, 2002, September 30, 2002 and June 30, 2002.

90

Edgar Filing: PIXELWORKS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 176

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2002

(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

Historical

Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

Genesis

Microchip Pixelworks

ASSETS (note 3)
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 118,096 $ 62,152 $ �  $ 180,248
Short-term marketable securities �  24,915 �  24,915
Accounts receivable, net 24,490 10,421 �  34,911
Inventories, net 17,621 6,788 5,045   (f) 29,454
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,812 3,896 �  10,708

Total current assets 167,019 108,172 5,045 280,236
Long-term marketable securities �  14,500 �  14,500
Property and equipment, net 13,299 9,073 �  22,372
Goodwill 193,546 82,548 (82,548)  (d)

78,005   (e) 271,551
Other acquired intangible assets 39,580 5,882 (5,882)  (d)

67,200   (e) 106,780
Other assets 796 7,037 �  7,833

Total assets $ 414,240 $ 227,212 $ 61,820 $ 703,272

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 16,825 $ 5,084 $ 5,115   (g) $ 27,024
Other accrued liabilities 18,592 7,312 �  25,904

Total current liabilities 35,417 12,396 5,115 52,928
Deferred income tax liability 313 �  8,992   (e) 9,305
Long-term obligations, net of current portion 8,997 �  �  8,997

Total liabilities 44,727 12,396 14,107 71,230
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock and shares exchangeable into common stock 380,782 298,057 (298,057)  (a)

281,437   (b) 662,219
Cumulative other comprehensive loss (94) �  �  (94)
Deferred stock-based compensation (8,273) (2,402) 2,402   (a)

(1,308)  (c) (9,581)
Accumulated deficit (2,902) (80,839) 80,839   (a)

(17,600)  (e) (20,502)

Total shareholders� equity 369,513 214,816 47,713 632,042

Edgar Filing: PIXELWORKS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 177

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 414,240 $ 227,212 $ 61,820 $ 703,272

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

91

Edgar Filing: PIXELWORKS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 178

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Historical

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

Genesis
Microchip Pixelworks

(note 3)
Revenue $ 139,545 $ 80,636 $ �  $ 220,181
Cost of revenue(1) 88,283 41,177 62   (k)

(396)  (h) 129,126

Gross profit 51,262 39,459 334 91,055
Operating expenses:
Research and development 27,914 18,278 470   (k) 46,662
Selling, general and administrative 26,752 16,677 520   (k) 43,949
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 7,973 242 (242)  (h)

10,331   (i)
1,410   (i) 19,714

Provision for costs associated with patent litigation 9,671 �  �  9,671
In-process research and development �  20,142 (20,142)  (h) �
Amortization of deferred stock-based compensation �  1,966 (1,966)  (j) �

Total operating expenses 72,310 57,305 (9,619) 119,996

Loss from operations (21,048) (17,846) 9,953 (28,941)
Interest income and other expense, net 932 1,630 �  2,562

Loss before income taxes (20,116) (16,216) 9,953 (26,379)
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes (4,461) 729 (4,023)  (m) (7,755)

Net loss $ (15,655) $ (16,945) $ 13,976 $ (18,624)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.50) $ (0.39) $ (0.16)

Weighted average shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic and diluted 31,445 43,747 118,678   (n)

(1)   Amount excludes amortization of acquired developed technology
included in amortization of acquired intangible assets of: $ 5,775 $ �  $ 10,331   (i) $ 16,106

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

92

Edgar Filing: PIXELWORKS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 179

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2002

(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Pro forma
Genesis

Microchip
Historical
Pixelworks

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

(note 4) (note 3)
Revenue $ 197,092 $ 91,469 $ �  $ 288,561
Cost of revenue(1) 110,934 44,964 (88) (h)

62 (k) 155,872

Gross profit 86,158 46,505 26 132,689
Operating expenses:
Research and development 34,750 19,324 517 (k) 54,591
Selling, general and administrative 36,238 18,066 569 (k) 54,873
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 8,900 13,076 (13,076) (h)

13,775 (i)
1,880 (i) 24,555

Restructuring, merger-related and severance expenses 10,613 �  �  10,613
In-process research and development 4,700 4,200 (4,200) (h) 4,700
Amortization of deferred stock-based compensation �  7,694 (7,694) (j) �

Total operating expenses 95,201 62,360 (8,229) 149,332

Loss from operations (9,043) (15,855) 8,255 (16,643)
Interest income and other expense, net 2,618 3,627 �  6,245

Loss before income taxes (6,425) (12,228) 8,255 (10,398)
Provision for income taxes 3,582 151 1,094 (m) 4,827

Net loss $ (10,007) $ (12,379) $ 7,161 $ (15,225)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.33) $ (0.30) $ (0.13)

Weighted average shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic and diluted 29,877 41,382 115,015 (n)

(1)   Amount excludes amortization of acquired developed
technology included in amortization of acquired intangible
assets of: $ 7,700 $ �  $ 13,775 (i) $ 21,475

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: PIXELWORKS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 180

93

Edgar Filing: PIXELWORKS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 181

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

1.   Basis of presentation

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements present the pro forma financial position and results of
operations of the combined company based upon historical financial information after giving effect to the transaction and adjustments described

[…]

The pro forma adjustments and the resulting unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated statement of operations have been prepared
based upon information and certain assumptions and estimates deemed appropriate by Genesis Microchip. Genesis Microchip�s management
believes that the pro forma adjustments and the underlying assumptions and estimates reasonably present the significant effects of the
transaction reflected thereby and that any subsequent changes in the underlying assumptions and estimates will not materially affect the
unaudited pro forma results of operations presented herein. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated statement of operations

Edgar Filing: PIXELWORKS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 190

does not reflect changes that may occur as the result of post-transaction activities and other matters.

98

Edgar Filing: PIXELWORKS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 191

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

GENESIS MICROCHIP INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2002

(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Historical

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

Genesis

Microchip

Combined

Genesis

Microchip Sage

Revenue $ 163,370 $ 33,722 $ �  $ 197,092
Cost of revenue 89,287 21,647 �  110,934

Gross profit 74,083 12,075 �  86,158
Operating expenses:
Research and development 21,762 9,824 3,164 (b) 34,750
Selling, general and administrative 21,469 12,660 2,109 (b) 36,238
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 1,032 2,356 (2,356) (a)

7,868 (c) 8,900
Restructuring, merger-related and severance expenses 1,858 8,755 �  10,613
In-process research and development 4,700 �  �  4,700

Total operating expenses 50,821 33,595 10,785 95,201

Income (loss) from operations 23,262 (21,520) (10,785) (9,043)
Interest income and other expense, net 1,463 1,155 �  2,618

Income (loss) before income taxes 24,725 (20,365) (10,785) (6,425)
Provision for income taxes 6,729 �  (3,147) (c) 3,582

Net income (loss) $ 17,996 $ (20,365) $ (7,638) $ (10,007)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.82 $ (1.39) $ (0.33)

Edgar Filing: PIXELWORKS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 192

Diluted $ 0.74 $ (1.39) $ (0.33)

Weighted average shares used in computing net income (loss) per share:
Basic 22,025 14,600 29,877
Diluted 24,177 14,600 29,877

Pro forma transactions recognized in the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are as follows:

(a) Adjustment to reverse the amortization of acquired intangible assets acquired by Sage in previous business combinations.

(b) Adjustment to record amortization of deferred stock-based compensation on Sage�s unvested stock options.